

Nos. 10-4147, 10-4279, 10-4791, & 10-4792

---

**IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

RONALD SHAVER, WILLIAM WHITNEY, JOE FEDELE,  
RALPH RIBERICH, and ANTHONY KATZ,  
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated

*Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

SIEMENS CORPORATION, SIEMENS WESTINGHOUSE  
RETIREMENT PLAN FOR UNION EMPLOYEES, and  
SIEMENS WESTINGHOUSE RETIREMENT PLAN,

*Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order and Appeal from a Final Judgment of  
The United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania

Honorable Judge David S. Cercone, District Judge  
Case No. 2:02-cv-01424

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, and  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

Christopher J. Rillo (*Lead Counsel*)  
Bradford P. Campbell  
Suzanne M. Arpin  
Diane M. Soubly  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
1666 K Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Janet Jacobson  
AMERICAN BENEFITS  
COUNCIL  
1501 M Street NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for  
American Benefits Council*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

Quentin Riegel  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-1790

*Counsel for the National  
Association of Manufacturers*

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane B. Kawka  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORAT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv**

**JURISDICTION.....vi**

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR RIVIEW.....vii**

**RELATED CASES.....vii**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....viii**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....viii**

**INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

**I. ERISA’S “SPIN-OFF” RULE SHOULD NOT  
APPLY IN THIS CONTEXT.....6**

**A. ERISA Encourages Plan Sponsors To Adopt  
Employee Benefit Plans Voluntarily,  
Permitting Employers Flexibility In  
Meeting Demands Of A Changing Economy  
And Increased Global Competition.....6**

**B. Inventing A “Transitional” Or “Continuing”  
Plan Contradicts The Intent Of The Parties  
To The Asset Purchase Agreement And  
Frustrates The Congressional Intent Of  
Encouraging Employers To Adopt Plans  
Voluntarily Under ERISA.....9**

C.	<b>The Decision Below Failed to Respect Plan Terms and the Intent of the Parties.....</b>	<b>12</b>
D.	<b>Applying ERISA § 208 In This Context Constitutes An Unwarranted Extension Of The “Spin-Off” Rule.....</b>	<b>15</b>
II.	<b>ERISA’S § 204(g)’S ANTI-CUTBACK RULE ALSO SHOULD NOT APPLY IN THIS CONTEXT.....</b>	<b>19</b>
A.	<b>Given The Context At The Time Of The Sales Transaction, The Anti-Cutback Rule Should Not Be Extended To The Benefits In Issue.....</b>	<b>20</b>
B.	<b>Extending The Anti-Cutback Rule To Compel A Purchaser To Provide A Seller’s Contingent Benefit Subsidy When Former Employees Remain Ineligible For That Benefit Under The Seller’s Plan Will Discourage Employers From Entering Into Business Transactions.....</b>	<b>22</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES</b>	<b>page(s)</b>
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	7
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	7
<i>Ashenbaugh v. Crucible, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1516 (3d Cir. 1988).....	21, 23
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	2, 8
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	13
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	10
<i>Dade v. N. Am. Philips Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1558 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8, 13, 22
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Gritzer v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hlinka v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	7
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	6-7
<i>Malia v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 16
<i>McCay v. Siemens Corporation</i> , 247 F. App'x 172 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4-5, 11, 14, 15-16, 23
<i>Musto v. American General Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 897(6th Cir. 1988).....	7-8

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(continued)**

**CASES** **page(s)**

*Ross v. Pension Plan for Hourly Employees of SKF Ind., Inc.*,  
847 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1988).....23-24

*Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran*, 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....10

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 7

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....10

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 411(d)(6).....2

26 U.S.C. § 411(l).....16

26 C.F.R. 1.414(l)-1(n).....17

29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....2 *et passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1058.....2 *et passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R.Rep. No. 807, 93rd Cong., 2d sess.,  
reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670.....8

S. Rep. No. 575, 98th Cong. 2d Sess.  
*reprinted in* 1984 U.S. Code Cong. &  
Admin. News 2547.....21

IRS General Counsel Memorandum 39869 (October 2, 1991).....21
